Facility and Support Services

600 West 4^h Street Davenport, Iowa 52801-1003 fss @ scottcountyiowa.com (563) 326-8738 Voice (563) 328-3245 Fax



July 17, 2015

- To: Dee F. Bruemmer County Administrator
- From: Tammy Speidel, Director Facility and Support Services
- Subj: Approval of purchase of Jail Van replacement for the Sheriff's Office

The Purchasing Division has solicited bids for the replacement of two mini-van vehicles for the Sheriff's Office. These vehicles are used as transport vans for the Jail Division.

Below summarizes the bids that were received:

Dealership	Location	Vehicle Bid	Cost Per Van	Total Cost
Clinton Auto Group	Clinton , IA	2015 Dodge Grand Caravan SE	\$21,345.00	\$42,690.00
Clinton Auto Group	Clinton , IA	2016 Dodge Grand Caravan SE	\$22,637.00	\$45,274.00
Courtesy Ford	Davenport, IA	2015 or 2016 Ford Transit Connect XL	\$22,821.00	\$45,642.00
Erickson	Milan, IL	2016 Chevrolet Traverse LS	\$25,234.28	\$50,468.56
Green	East Moline, IL	2015 Chrysler Town & Country LX	\$28,161.43	\$56,468.56
Neuville	Waupaca, WI	2015 Dodge Grand Caravan SE	\$21,490.00	\$42,980.00
Smart Toyota	Davenport, IA	2015 Toyota Sienna LE	\$29,630.84	\$59,261.68
Stew Hansen	Des Moines, IA	2015 Dodge Grand Caravan SE	\$20,733.00	\$41,466.00

The apparent low bid is from Stew Hansen Dodge. Their bid includes delivery to our location from Des Moines, IA. I recommend that the Board award the bid to Stew Hanson Dodge in the amount of \$41,466.00. This purchase is budgeted in the current fiscal year capital plan.

I will be in attendance at the next Committee of the Whole meeting to discuss this purchase and to answer any questions you or the Board may have.

Cc: Sheriff Dennis Conard Major Thomas Gibbs Captain Jerry Brundies Barb Schloemer

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

July 30, 2015

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWO JAIL TRANSPORT MINI-VANS FROM STEW HANSON DODGE IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$41,466.00.

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the bids for two mini-vans to be used as Jail Transport Vans are approved and hereby awarded to Stew Hanson Dodge in the amount of \$41,466.00.
- Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.